



\$~119 to 122

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9445/2016, CM APPL. 72917/2024**
HIND CONSTRUCTION CO.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Sonika
Singh, Advs.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
for MCD with Mr. Shivam, Adv.

+ **W.P.(C) 9448/2016 & CM APPL. 72927/2024**
HIND CONSTRUCTION CO

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Sonika
Singh, Advs.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
for MCD with Mr. Shivam, Adv.

+ **W.P.(C) 4926/2019 & CM APPL. 73029/2024**
M/S KHAJAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Sonika
Singh, Advs.

versus

**DIRECTOR (DEMS) NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION AND ORS.**

.....Respondents

W.P.(C) 9445/2016 & connected matters

1



Through: Mr. Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel
for MCD, Mr. A. Khan & Mr.
Bhavishya Makhija, Advs.

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 4965/2019 & CM APPL. 72931/2024
M/S KHAJAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Sonika
Singh, Advs.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
for MCD with Mr. Shivam, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

28.07.2025

%

1. All these cases have been received on transfer.
2. In W.P.(C) Nos.9445/2016 and 4965/2019, reply affidavits have already been filed by respondents.
3. Reply affidavits in terms of earlier order dated 22.04.2025 be filed in other matters also within four weeks from today. In case, reply affidavit has been filed and is lying under objections with the Registry, the same be cured and be placed on record.
4. However, in case, there is delay in filing reply affidavit, the same may also be made part of record.
5. List on 24.11.2025.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JULY 28, 2025/ck/shs

W.P.(C) 9445/2016 & connected matters

2