



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 72927/2024

IN

+ W.P.(C) 9448/2016

HIND CONSTRUCTION CO

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan and Mr. Bankim
Garg, Advocates

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Vaibhav Tripathi and Ms. P.
Rajput, Advocates for MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CM APPL. 72927/2024 (seeking compliance of order dated 07.08.2024)

1. Counsel for the respondent/ MCD submits that in terms of the order passed by this Court on 17th March, 2026, a personal hearing could not be granted to the petitioner. He submits that a fresh date and time be fixed for personal hearing.
2. Accordingly, it is directed that the representative of the petitioner shall appear before the concerned Executive Engineer on 14th May, 2026 at 03:00 PM, in order to reconcile the amount of service tax deducted by the respondent/ MCD.
3. After the personal hearing, the respondent/ MCD shall file a statement



of account showing the amount that have been deducted towards the service tax and the amount that have been paid to the petitioner, within four (4) weeks from today.

4. List on 31st July, 2026.

APRIL 30, 2026
ds

AMIT BANSAL, J