



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC012685972016

CM APPL. 72927/2024

IN

+ W.P.(C) 9448/2016

HIND CONSTRUCTION CO

.....Petitioner

Through: Advocate through VC (*appearance not given*)

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Vaibhav Tripathi, Advocate for
MCD.
Mr. Anil Bansal, AE MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **31.07.2026**

CM APPL. 72927/2024

1. The present application has been filed by the petitioner seeking the release of the amounts withheld by the respondents towards service tax in compliance of the judgment of this Court dated 7th August, 2024.
2. The main writ petition has been disposed of by this Court *vide* judgment dated 7th August, 2024, wherein the release of the aforesaid amount in favour of the petitioner/applicant was directed.
3. Counsel for the applicant/petitioner submits that the withheld amount with regard to service tax has been received by the petitioner.



4. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 31, 2026

Rzu